This study examined the effect of effect of performance management on employees’ productivity in subsidiaries of Nigerian 
National Petroleum Company Limited. Performance management was measured using goal setting and training & 
development. Survey research design was adopted; the sample size of three hundred and seventy-one (371) was used in the 
study. The hypothesis of the study was tested using Partial Least Squares Structural Equation Modelling; the result revealed 
that goal setting has positive and significant effect on employee’s productivity, training and development also has positive and

[...]

This study employed the survey research design; the design involves studying a sample of the population 
once at a point in time for the purpose of drawing inference that will be generalized to the entire 
population of the study. The population of the study consists of two thousand one hundred and sixty-
seven (2,167) employees under the five (5) subsidiaries of Nigerian National Petroleum Company 
Limited namely: NNPC Exploration & Production Ltd. (NEPL), NNPC Upstream Investment 
Management Services (NUIMS), NNPC Engineering & Technical Company Ltd. (NETCO), NNPC

[...]

Where:,  n is sample size,   N is the population size,  e is the margin of error (5%, which is 0.05).  
Substituting in to the formula: 

n =
2167

1 + 2167 (0.05)
2 

n =
2167

6.4175
  = 337.72 

Rounding to the nearest whole number, the minimum sample size for the study was three hundred and 
thirty-eight (338). For the purpose of anticipated non-response, bias and non-return of questionnaire, 
the sample size were be increased by 10% were added to the minimum sample size given by the formula 
making it three hundred and seventy-one (371) as the sample size that was used this study. This takes 
care of other unavoidable errors such as incorrect filling and failure of some respondents to return the 
questionnaire according to (Israel, 2013). 

Simple random sampling technique were used to select the respondent, this ensures that every member

[...]

Partial least squares Structural equation model (PLS-SEM) was used to measure the 
relationship between theindependent variable and the dependent variable, the model is represented as 
thus: 

Source: SMART-PLS Output, 2025 
Figure1: Model Specification 

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION  
Out of the three hundred and seventy-one (371) distributed questionnaires, 356 were properly filled and 
returned giving a response rate of 96%. Subsequently, all further analyses were done using 356 responses 
data. 

Assessment of Measurement Model 
In assessing the measurement model, the researcher began by assessing the item outer loadings.